Director shares   75,000   75,000
Total Shares at Closing   71,585,417   72,486,478
Algeco Group shares (Non-controlling interest)(1)   7,850,000   7,850,000

(1) The Sellers will receive a 10% equity interest in Holdco Acquiror at closing which will be exchangeable for WSC common
stock at the exchange rate set forth in the Exchange Agreement.

In the minimum redemption scenario, there will be 71,585,417 shares of common stock outstanding upon completion of the
business combination, compared to 72,486,478 shares in the maximum redemption scenario. Based on $0.01 par value per share,
the pro forma balance sheet is the same in both scenarios.

132

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
as of June 30, 2017
(in thousands)

Historical as of
June 30, 2017

   Double Eagle  WSII

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for WSII
Carve-out

WSII
As Adjusted

for Carve-Out

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Business
Combination

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Financing

Pro Forma As
Adjusted

(Assuming No
Redemptions
and Assuming

Maximum
Redemptions)

   Note 1   Adjustment  Note  Adjustment  Note
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 22  $ 5,992  $ (2,944)  $ 3,048  $ 502,663   2  $ (651,265)   10  $ 130,733
   (18,500)   3   470,000   11
   206,500   4   (11,500)   12
   (370,235)   5

Trade receivables, net   —   83,563   (13,512)   70,051   —   —   70,051
Inventories   —   8,741   (389)   8,352   —   —   8,352
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   22   51,245   (41,008)   10,237   —   —   10,259

Total current assets   44   149,541   (57,853)   91,688   320,428   (192,765)   219,395
Cash and investments held in Trust Account   502,663   —   —   —   (502,663)   2   —   —
Rental equipment, net   —   1,013,206   (181,815)   831,391   —   —   831,391
Other property, plant and equiment, net   —   87,538   (4,387)   83,151   —   —   83,151
Notes due from affiliates   —   332,793   (332,793)   —   —   —   —
Goodwill   —   58,884   —   58,884   —   —   58,884
Other intangible assets, net   —   151,423   (26,423)   125,000   —   —   125,000
Other non-current assets   —   5,684   (2,500)   3,184   —   —   3,184

Total Assets  $ 502,707  $ 1,799,069  $ (605,771)  $ 1,193,298  $ (182,235)   $ (192,765)   $ 1,321,005
Liabilities

Accounts payable  $ 831  $ 57,406  $ (5,697)  $ 51,709  $ —   $ —   $ 52,540
Advances from Sponsor   230   —   —   —   —   —   230
Accrued liabilities   —   45,453   (16,314)   29,139   —   (513)   12   28,626
Accrued interest   —   25,387   (23,895)   1,492   —   —   1,492
Deferred revenue and customer deposits   —   56,946   (20,237)   36,709   —   —   36,709
Current portion of long-term debt   —   16,122   (14,243)   1,879   —   —   1,879

Total current liabilities   1,061   201,314   (80,386)   120,928   —   (513)   121,476
Long-term debt   —   687,325   (10,331)   676,994   —   (640,639)   10   506,355

   470,000   11
Notes due to affiliates   —   755,141   (755,141)   —   —   —   —
Deferred tax liabilities   —   82,027   38,393   120,420   —   —   120,420
Deferred revenue and customer deposits   —   46,998   (46,998)   —   —   —   —
Deferred underwriting compensation   19,500   —   —   —   (19,500)   3   —   —
Other non-current liabilities   —   13,425   (4,659)   8,766   —   —   8,766

Total liabilities   20,561   1,786,230   (859,122)   927,108   (19,500)   (171,152)   757,017
Class A Ordinary shares subject to possible redemption   477,146   —   —   —   (477,146)   6   —   —
Shareholders' equity

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Class A ordinary shares   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Class B ordinary shares   1   —   —   —   (1)   7   —   —
Common stock   —   —   —   —   1   7   —   1
Additional paid-in capital   4,338   1,569,176   253,351   1,822,527   477,146   6   —   2,063,437

   661   8
   206,500   4
   (370,235)   5
   (78,500)   9
   1,000   3

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   —   (51,145)   —   (51,145)   —   —   (51,145)
Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit)   661   (1,505,192)   —   (1,505,192)   (661)   8   (10,987)   12   (1,526,805)

   (10,626)   10
Non controlling interest   —   —   —   —   78,500   9   —   78,500

Total shareholders' equity/accumulated deficit   5,000   12,839   253,351   266,190   314,411   (21,613)   563,988
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity/accumulated

deficit  $ 502,707  $ 1,799,069  $ (605,771)  $ 1,193,298  $ (182,235)   $ (192,765)   $ 1,321,005

133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations for the
Period Ended June 30, 2017
(in thousands, except shares and per share data)

Six Months
Ended June

30, 2017

Six Months
Ended June

30, 2017

Pro Forma
Adjustments for
WSII Carve-Out

As Adjusted
for WSII

Carve-Out

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Business
Combination

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Financing

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

(Assuming No
Redemptions
and Assuming

Maximum
Redemptions)* Double Eagle WSII  Adjustment Note  Adjustment Note Adjustment Note

   Note A
Revenues
Leasing and services revenue:

Modular space leasing  $ —  $ 141,941  $ 295   $ 142,236  $ —   $ —   $ 142,236
Modular space delivery and installation   —   41,953   —   41,953   —   —   41,953
Remote accommodations   —   58,565   (58,565)   —   —   —   —

Sales:
New units   —   14,882   —   14,882   —   —   14,882
Rental units   —   10,622   —   10,622   —   —   10,622

Total revenues   —   267,963   (58,270)   209,693   —   —   209,693
Costs
Cost of leasing and services:

Modular space leasing   —   40,442   —   40,442   —   —   40,442
Modular space delivery and installation   —   40,472   —   40,472   —   —   40,472
Remote accommodations   —   24,738   (24,738)   —   —   —   —

Cost of sales:
New units   —   10,486   12   10,498   —   —   10,498
Rental units   —   6,283   —   6,283   —   —   6,283
Depreciation of rental equipment   —   46,736   (12,542)   34,194   —   —   34,194

Gross profit   —   98,806   (21,002)   77,804   —   —   77,804
Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,203   70,944   (14,540)   56,404   (513)   C   —   57,094
Other depreciation and amortization   —   6,339   (3,209)   3,130   —   —   3,130
Restructuring costs   —   1,738   (1,738)   —   —   —   —
Currency (gains) losses, net   —   (8,549)   6,890   (1,659)   —   —   (1,659)
Other expense, net   —   601   (510)   91   —   —   91

Operating (loss) profit   (1,203)   27,733   (7,895)   19,838   513   —   19,148
Interest expense   —   55,988   (39,565)   16,423   —   (14,470)   E   22,669

   20,716   F
Interest income   1,322   6,093   (6,093)   —   —   —   1,322

Income (loss) before income tax   119   (22,162)   25,577   3,415   513   (6,246)   (2,199)
Income tax (benefit) expense   —   (6,087)   9,719   B   3,632   195   D   (2,373)   G   1,454

Net income (loss)  $ 119  $ (16,075)  $ 15,858   $ (217)  $ 318   $ (3,873)   $ (3,653)
Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   14,787,471   71,585,417
Diluted   62,500,000   71,585,417

Earnings per share
Basic  $ 0.01   $ (0.05)
Diluted  $ 0.00   $ (0.05)

* Represents both no redemptions and maximum redemption scenarios except with respect to total shares as further described
below under “Pro Forma Weighted Average Shares Outstanding (Basic and Diluted)”.

134

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations for the
Year Ended December 31, 2016
(in thousands, except shares and per share data)

Fiscal Year
Ended

December
31, 2016

Fiscal Year
Ended

December
31, 2016

Pro Forma
Adjustments for
WSII Carve-Out

As Adjusted
for WSII

Carve-Out

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Financing

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

(Assuming No
Redemption

and Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)* Double Eagle WSII  Adjustment Note  Adjustment Note
   Note A
Revenues
Leasing and services revenue:

Modular space leasing  $ —  $ 283,550  $ 593   $ 284,143  $ —   $ 284,143
Modular space delivery and installation   —   81,892   153   82,045   —   82,045
Remote accommodations   —   149,467   (149,467)   —   —   —

Sales:
New units   —   39,228   —   39,228   —   39,228
Rental units   —   21,942   142   22,084   —   22,084

Total revenues   —   576,079   (148,579)   427,500   —   427,500
Costs
Cost of leasing and services:

Modular space leasing   —   75,516   —   75,516   —   75,516
Modular space delivery and installation   —   75,359   —   75,359   —   75,359
Remote accommodations   —   51,145   (51,145)   —   —   —

Cost of sales:
New units   —   27,669   3   27,672   —   27,672
Rental units   —   10,894   —   10,894   —   10,894
Depreciation of rental equipment   —   105,281   (36,300)   68,981   —   68,981

Gross profit   —   230,215   (61,137)   169,078   —   169,078
Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses   689   152,976   (43,061)   109,915   —   110,604
Other depreciation and amortization   —   14,048   (6,698)   7,350   —   7,350
Impairment losses on goodwill   —   5,532   —   5,532   —   5,532
Restructuring costs   —   2,810   (2,163)   647   —   647
Currency losses, net   —   13,098   (11,276)   1,822   —   1,822
Change in fair value of contingent consideration   —   (4,581)   4,581   —   —   —
Other expense, net   —   1,437   (521)   916   —   916

Operating (loss) profit   (689)   44,895   (1,999)   42,896   —   42,207
Interest expense   —   97,017   (72,228)   24,789   (23,840)   E   42,238

   41,289   F
Interest income   1,251   10,228   (10,228)   —   —   1,251

Income (loss) before income tax   562   (41,894)   60,001   18,107   (17,449)   1,220
Income tax (benefit) expense   —   (10,958)   22,800   B   11,842   (6,631)   G   5,211

Net Income (loss)  $ 562  $ (30,936)  $ 37,201   $ 6,265  $ (10,818)   $ (3,991)
Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   14,845,029   71,585,417
Diluted   62,500,000   71,585,417

Earnings per share
Basic  $ 0.05   $ (0.05)
Diluted  $ 0.01   $ (0.05)

* Represents both no redemptions and maximum redemption scenarios except with respect to total shares as further described
below under “Pro Forma Weighted Average Shares Outstanding (Basic and Diluted)”.

135

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Basis of Pro Forma Presentation